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August 30, 2013

Town of East Longmeadow
60 Center Square
East Longmeadow, MA 01028

RE: July 1, 2011 Actuarial Valuation of Postretirement Welfare Benefits

We enclose the report covering the actuarial valuation of the postretirement medical and life
insurance plans for the employees of the Town of East Longmeadow, MA as of July 1, 2011.
The numbers presented in this report reflect the adoption, by the Town of East
Longmeadow, MA, of the Statement of Governmental Accounting Standard No. 45 (GASB
45).

The financial resuits of the actuarial valuation are summarized in the report. The Executive
Summary highlights the results of the valuation, including the calculation of the Annual
OPEB Cost (expense) for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011, which is based on a 30 year
amortization of the UAAL as of July 1, 2011.

Additional information summarizing census information, actuarial assumptions, and the
methodology for developing them, as well as a glossary of selected terms used in this study,
are also included in the report.

All calculations are made in accordance with our understanding of the provisions of the
Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards Board No. 45 (GASB 45). We believe
this report provides all of the information your auditor requires. We would appreciate a
copy of the footnote to your financial statement related to the postretirement benefits.

Respectfully submitted,
USI Consulting Group

/@ L) bk .
Robert W. Webb, FSA, EA, MAAA Jphit Sheave

Vice President and Actuary énior Actuarial Consultant
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION 1.

Section I

Executive Summary

The section presents the results of the July 1, 2011 valuation. The first section
provides a brief summary of the valuation results. The Executive Summary Detail
provides a more detailed development of the expenses and liabilities. Items I through
IV show the development of the Annual Required Contribution (ARC). Items V
through VIII show the calculation of the Annual OPEB Cost. Item X provides a brief
summary of the key assumptions used in developing the plan’s costs and liabilities.
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTIONT.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

This report details the development of the Annual OPEB Cost for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2012,
Estimated June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2013 disclosures are included in Section II1.

The liabilities developed in this report are only valid for purposes of meeting employer accounting
requirements as required by Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards Number 45 (GASB 45).
Liabilities developed for other purposes could be significantly different than those shown in this report.

Summary of Results

The Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost are calculated as of the valuation date, The Annual
OPEB Cost and Expected Benefit Payments are for the year beginning on the valuation date. Additional
detail is developed in the exhibits included in this actuarial valuation report.

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2012

Beginning of Year Net OPEB Obligation (NOO) $14,041,756
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $44,362,650
Actuarial Value of Assets $0
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) $44,362,650
Annual Required Contribution (30 Year amortization) $4,761,653
Annual OPEBR Cost $4,654,891
Expected Benefit Payments $922,693

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2013

Beginning of Year Net OPEB Obligation (NOO) $17,773,954
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $47,864,313
Actuarial Value of dssets $0
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) $47,864,313
Annual Required Contribution (30 Year amortization) $5,042,191
Anmnual OPER Cost $4,888,818
Expected Benefit Payments $1,020,939

Economic Assumptions

The employer, with the approval of the auditor, is responsible for selecting the economic assumptions as of
the disclosure date. The following table details the selected economic assumptions for the current fiscal

year: .
Assumption Selection Date July 1, 2011
Funding Interest Rate* 4.00% -
2011 Medical Trend Rates 6.39%-.
Ultimate Medical Trend Rate 5.00% -
Year Ultimate Trend Rates Reached 2020
Annual Payroll Increase 2.50% .

* Reflects current fimding policy (assumes no funding).
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA _ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION I,

Changes included in current valuation

The plan experienced an actuarial gain due to favorable demographic changes and health care cost increases
less than assumed. The gain was increased some more due to changes in actuarial assumptions, which_
included an update to the mortality assumption to reflect future anticipated improvements in mortality and
an update to the medicare integration percentage. The impact of these gains are shown in appendix 11,

The new Health Care Reform Law is not expected to have a significant impact on the plan costs other than
the provision for a “High Cost Plan Excise Tax”, which is effective in 2018. This provision of the law is
described in more detail in Section IV. The impact on plan liabilities is shown in Appendix Il in Section V.

Accounting for Postretirement Benefits

This report provides the information needed to prepare the footnote in your financial statements related to
your postretirement benefit plans. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability and the ARC are developed in
the Executive Summary Detail included in this section.- For this Fiscal Year / Valuation Report, Section III
presents the disclosure information based on estimated contributions made. '

Actuarial Certification

The financial results of the actuarial valuation are summarized in this report. The valuation has been
prepared as of July 1, 2011. The detail charts included in this Executive Summary highlight the results of
the valuation. Additional information summarizing the census, actuarial assumptions, plan provisions, and
a glossary of selected terms used in this study are also included in this report.

The valuation is based on the J uly 1, 2013 census data and plan information as provided by the employer.
We have reviewed both the census and financial data for reasonableness, but have not completed an
independent audit of the information.

All costs, liabilities, and other factors under the plan were determined in accordance with generally
accepted actuarial principles and procedures. The calculations are consistent and undertaken with our
understanding of Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards Number 45 (GAS 45). In our opinion,
the actuarial assumptions are reasonable, taking in account the experience of the plan and reasonable
expectations and, individually represent our best estimate of the anticipated experience under the plan.

We have no relationship with the employer or the plan that would objectively impair, or appear to impair,
our ability to perform the work detailed in this report.

We certify that we are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet its Qualification
Standards to provide an actuarial opinion in accordance with GASB 45,

( //ﬁ/%// MI\ @/L‘\/\.

Robert W, Webb, FSA, EA, MAAA Adeniyi Oiyya, ASA, MA
Vice President and Actuary | Associate Vice President and Actuary
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SECTION I

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY DETAIL

GASB 45 LIABILITIES, ANNUAL REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION AND ANNUAL OPEB COST

1,

.

V.

VI,

VIL

VIIL,

IX.

X

JULY 1, 2011 RESULTS

Present value of Fymre benefits
A. Relirees/Disableds

B. Active Employees

C. Total

Actuarlal Accrued Liability
A. Retirees/Disableds
B. Active Employees

C. Total

Actuarial Assets
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) -
Normal Cost

Supplemental Cost

Compound Interest to Year End

Annual Required Contribution
fA. +B. +C]

oOZ

Net OPEB Obligation

Interest on net OPER Obligation
Adjustment to ARC

Amnual OPEB Cost (Expense)
[V.D. +VIL + VIIL]

Expected Benefit Payments
A. Retirees/Disableds

B. Active Employees
C. Total

$18,418,679

$60.430,251.
$78,848,930 -

$18,418,679
$25,943 971
$44,362,650

50

$44,362,650 -

$2,565,677
$2,030,530

165,396 -

$4,761,653

$14,041,756 .

$561,670-

($668,432)-

$4,654,891

$834,669
$88.024
$922,693
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA
JULY 1,2011 GASB 45 VALUATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SECTION I.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY DETAIL

RaS LAl YL oL MIMARY DR TAIL
GASB 45 LIABILITIES, ANNUAL REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION AND ANNUAL OPER COST
JULY 1,2012 RESULTS

I

1L

V.

VL

1415

Vi,

X

X

————l s VI A

Present value of Future benefits
A, Retirees/Disableds

B.  Active Employees

C. Total

Actuarlal Acerued Liability
A. Retirees/Disableds
B. Active Employees

- C. Total

Actuarial Assels
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabillty (UAAL)

Annual Required Contribution {ARC)
Normal Cost

Supplemental Cost

Compound Interest to Year End

Annual Required Contribution
fA.+B. +C]

POow»

Net OPEB Obligation

Interest on net OPEB Obligation
Adjustment ta ARC

Annual OPER Cost (Expense)
V.D.+ VIL + VIIL]

Expected Benefit Payments
A. Retirees/Disableds

B. Active Employees

C. Total

$18,304,063

$62.757.675
£81,061,738

$18,304,063
$29.560,250

$47,864,313 -

$0

$47,864,313

$2,629,819
$2,238,075
$174.297

85,042,191

$17,773,954

$710,958

(8864,331)

$4,888,8138

$916,192

$104,747
$1,020,939
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA

CENSUS INFORMATION
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 YALUATION

SECTION I,

Section IT

Census Information

This section details statistics related to the participants in the postretirement benefit
plan.
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA CENSUS INFORMATION
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTIONT,

CENSUS INFORMATION -~ A.

EMPLOYEE COUNTS
As of July 1, 2013
Actives  Retirees Total
Male 150 83 233
Female 260 130 390

Total 410 213 623 -

COUNTS BY AGE AND ELIGIBILITY STATUS

ACTIVE EMPLOYEES :
Currently Not Currently
Eligible Eligible
Age to Retire fo Retire Total
29 and under 0 23 23
30-34 0 35 35
35-39 0 49 49
40 - 44 1 42 43
45 - 49 10 39 49
50 - 54 17 54 71
55-59. 42 21 63
60 - 64 38 10 48
65 and over . 25 4 29
Total 132 277 410
CURRENT RETIREES:
Age Retirees Spouse Total
54 and under 2 2 4
55-59 17 ‘ 8 25
60 - 64 29 10 39
65 - 69 ) 37 5 42
70-74 40 I 41
75-79 24 1 25
80 and over 64 0 64
Total 213 27 240
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA CENSUS INFORMATION
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION 1.

CENSUS INFORMATION - B,

AVERAGE AGE AND SERVICE

As of July 1, 2013

ACTIVE EMPLOYEES:

A. Average Age at Hire °

Males 34.3.
Females 38.8 -
Total 37.2 -

B. Average Service

Males 11.8
Females 11.9
Total 11.8

C. Average Current Age

Males 46.1

Females 50,7

Total 49.0
CURRENT RETIREES

D. Average Current Age

Males VN
Females 74.4
Total 73.9
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA

FINANCIAL STATEMENT DISCLOSURE
JULY 1,2011 GASB 45 VALUATION

SECTION III.

Section III

Financial Statement Disclosure

This section provides the required information and notes to the Financial Statements
for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2013.
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA FINANCIAL STATEMENT DISCLOSURE
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION IIL

FINANCIAL STATEMENT DISCLOSURE
e 00 1A LEVIBING DISCLOSURE

The GASB standard on accounting for postretirement benefits other“than pensions requires the following
disclosures in the financial statements with regard to the retiree benefit liability:

1.) A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE RETIREE MEDICAL/DRUG, LIFE and DENTAL
INSURANCE PLANS:

a.  Plan Types: Medical

The Town participates in the Scantic Valley Regional Health Trust, Medical
and prescription drug benefits are provided to eligible retirees. Retirees have
their choice of a variety of plans offered by Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield of
Massachusetts, Health New England, Tufts Health Plan, and Blue Care Elect,

&

Eligibility: Police and Fire: Age 45 with 10 years of service, or any age with 20 years of
service, ‘
All Others: Age 55 with 10 years of service, or any age with 20 years of
service.

b

Benefit/Cost Sharing: The Town covers 70% of the health premium for all plans except the Blue Care
Elect PPO and the Medicare plans, for which they pay 50%.

d. Spouse Benefll: Yes, the Town provides medical coverage for spouses. Spouses pay the same
percentage as retirees,

b

Surviving Spouse Benefit:  Yes, the Town provides medical overage for surviving spouses. Surviving
Spouses pay the same percentage of the medical premibm as they would if the
retiree were still alive.

S Annual Medical

Premiums: Asof July 1, 2013:
Blue Cross Blue Shield
Individual: $ 675432 -
Family: $16,749.72
Health New England
Individual: $ 591312
Family: $16,981.44
Tufts HMO
Individual: $ 7,368.00
Family: $ 18,420.00
Blue Care Elect PPO '
Individual: $ 17,112.00
Family: $41,760.00
Medicare Plans
Medex HI: $ 5,542.20 per person covered
Managed Blue for Seniors: $ 4,965.12 per person covered
HNE Mediwrap: $ 4,539.12 per person covered
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA

FINANCIAL STATEMENT DISCLOSURE

JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION III.
FINANCIAL STATEMENT DISCLOSURE ( cont.)
2) GASB 45 DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS - ESTIMATED
/172011 - 7712012 -
A, Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obllgation 6/30/2012 6/302013
[ Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 54,761,653 $5,042,191
2. interest on net OPEB Obligation 3$561,670 $710,958
3. Adjustment to ARC ($668.432) (£864.331)
4. Annual OPEB Cost (Expense) 34,654,891 $4,888,818-
5. Contribution made (assumed middle of year) * ($922.693) (31.020.939),
6. Increase in net OPEB Obligation $3.732,198 $3,867,879
7. Net OPEB Obligation - beginning of year $14.041,756 $17.773.954
8. Net OPEB Obligalion - end of year 517,773,954 $21,641,833:
* Coniribution made was assumed to equal Expected Benefit Payments
The annual OPEB Cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contribuled to Lthe plan, and the net OPEB
obligation for fiscal years ending 2012 /2013 are as follows:
Fiscal Percentage of Net
Year Annual Annual OPEB OPEB Covered OPEB Cost
Ending OPERB Cost Cost Contributed Obligatign Payroll % of Pay
6/30/2012 $4.654.891 19.8% 817,773,954 N/A NIA
613012013 $4.388,318 20.9% 521,641,833 . N/A N/A
B.  Funded Status and Funding Progress
UAALasa
Actuarinl Percentage of
Actuarial Acerued Unfunded Covered
Acluarial Value of Liability AAL Funded Covered Payroll
Valuation Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll (AAL)
Date (a) (n (b-a) afb {c) ((b-a)/c)
12/3172007 $0 $61,704,179 $61,704,179 0.0% N/A N/A
12/31/2009 $0 393,937,482 593,937,482 0.0% N/A NIA
772011 $0 $44.362,650 $44,362,650 0.0% N/A N/A
C.  Methods and Assumptions
« Interest Rate 4.00%
- 2011 Medical Trend Rates 6.39%
- Ultimate Medical Trend Rate 5.00%
- Year Ultimate Trend Rates Reached 2020
- Actuarial Cost Method Eniry Age Normmal
- The remaining amorlization perind at 06/30/2012 24.39
- Annual Payroll Increase 2.50%

August 13
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY
JULY 1,2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION 1V,

Section IV

Actuarial Assumptions And Methodology

The following pages detail the assumptions used in the calculations.
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION 1V,

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY

1.  Funding Interest Rate: An interest rate of 4.00% was used.

2. Mortality: For healthy participants: the mortality rates are from the RP-2000
Combined Fully Generational mortality table with projection scale
AA,

For disabled participants: the mortality rates are from the RP-2000
Combined mortality table set forward 3 years for males.

3.  Retirement Rates: Group 1 Group 4
Age Male Female Unisex
45-49 0% 0% 1.0%
50-51 1.0% 1.5% 20%
52 1.0% 2.0% 2.0%
53 1.0% 2.5% 5.0%
54 2.0% 2.5% 7.5%
55 2.0% 5.5% 15.0%
56-57 2.5% 6.5% 10.0%
58 5.0% 6.5% 10.0%
59 6.5% 6.5% 15.0%
60 12.0% 5.0% 20.0%
61 20.0% 13.0% 20.0%
62 30.0% 15.0% 25.0%
63 25.0% 12.5% 25.0%
64 22.0% 18.0% 30.0%
65 40.0% 15.0% 100.0%
66-67 25.0% 20.0% 100.0%
68 30.0% 25.0% 100.0%
69 30.0% 20.0% 100.0%
70+ 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Teachers
dge <20 20-29 30+
50 0.0% /0.0% 1.0%/1.5% 2.0%/2.0%
55 3.0%/2.0% 3.0%/3.0% 6.0% / 6.0%
60 15.0% /20.0% 20.0%/16.0% 50.0%/35.0%
62 20.0% / 25.0% 30.0%/30.0%  40.0%/35.0%
65 40.0%/30.0%  40.0%/30.0% 50.0%/35.0%

70 100.0% /100.0% 100.0%/ 100.0%  100.0%/ 100.0%
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY
JULY 1,2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION 1V.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY (cont.)

4, Disability Rafes: Group 1 and 2 Group 4 Teachers
Age Rate Rate Rate
20 0.01% 0.10% 0.00%
25 0.02% 0.20% 0.01%
30 0.03% 0.30% 0.01%
35 0.06% 0.30% 0.01%
40 0.10% 0.30% 0.01%
45 0.15% 1.00% 0.03%
50 0.19% 1.25% 0.05%
55 0.24% 1.20% 0.08%
60 0.28% 0.85% 0.10%

5. Termination Rates:
Service Group 1 & 2 Group 4

0 15.0% 1.50%

1 12,0% 1.5%

P 10.0% 1.5%

3 9.0% 1.5%

4 8.0% 1.5%

5 7.6% 1.5%

6 7.5% 1.5%

7 6.7% 1.5%

8 6.3% 1.5%

9 5.9% 1.5%

10 5.4% 1.5%

11 5.0% 0.0%

12 4,6% 0.0%

13 4.1% 0.0%

14 3.7% 0.0%

15 3.3% 0.0%

16-20 2.0% 0.0%

21-29 1.0% 0.0%

30+ 0.0% 0.0%

Teachers (Male / Female)
Years of Service
Age 0 5 10+

20 12.0%/ 10.0% 4.5% /9.0% 1.0% / 5.0%
30 11.4%/ 12.0% 4.5% 1/ 9.0% 1.0% / 5.0%
40 9.7%/11.0% 54%/6.5% 1.7% /2.9%
50 10,0% /8.2% 4.8%/4.2% 2.2%/2.1%
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY
SECTION 1V,

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY {cont.)

6. Health Care Trend Rates:

7.  Participation Rate:

8. Medicare Election:

9. Percent Married;

10. Actuarial Value of Assets:

11,  Administrative Expenses:
12, Participant Salary

Increases:

13. Payroll Growth Rate:

It was assumed that health care costs would increase in accordance
with the trend rates in the following table:

Medical
Year Rates
2011 6.39%
2012 0.00%
2013 8.25%
2014 7.75%
2015 7.25%
2016 6.75%
2017 6.25%
2018 5.75%
2019 5.25%
2020+ 5.00%

It was assumed that 100% of the current active employees covered
under the active plan on the day before retirement would enroll in the
retiree medical plan upon retirement.

It was assumed that 85% of the current active employees and current
retirees under age 65 will be eligible for Medicare and will elect a
Medicare Plan,

It was assumed that 65% of the male and female employees who elect
retiree health care coverage for themselves would also elect coverage
for their spouse upon retirement. It was assumed that male spouses
are three years older than their wives and female spouses are three
years younger than the retiree. For current retirees, actual census
information was used.

N/A

Included in premiums used,

3.00% annually

2.50% annually

August 13
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY
SECTION V.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY (cont.)

14. Per Capita Claims Cost:

15. High Cost Plan Excise

Tax:

Per Capita Claim Costs were developed by applying morbidity
aging factors to the average premium rates reflecting the
demographic characteristics of the insured group. Below are the
annual per capita claim costs used:

Age Male Female
45 4,416.64 5,544.63
50 5,302.35  6,116.57
55 6,438.29  6,680.57
60 7,764.87 7,443.15
64 8,670.44 8,118.36
65 4,196.93  3,929.20
70 4,63435 4,342.11
75 5,117.01  4,794.61
30 5,379.08  5,035.94

Effective in 2018. The law apply a 40% tax to the cost of plan
benefits in excess of statutory thresholds, which are $10,200 for
single coverage and $27,500 for family coverage for Medicare
eligible retirees. An additional $1,650 and $3,450 are added for single
and family coverage respectively, for retirees who are between ages
55 and 65. We assume the thresholds will start to increase in 2018 at
the rate of 3.4%. The plan costs for pre 65 and post 65 benefits are
based on the plans’ premium costs adjusted for aging and trended at
the health care trend rates shown above.

August 13
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION 1V,

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY (cont.)

ARIA T

An Actuarial Cost Method develops an orderly allocation of the actuarial present value of benefits
payments over the working lifetime of the participants in the plan. The actuarial present value of benefits
allocated to a particular fiscal year is called the Normal Cost. The actuarial present value of benefits
allocated to all periods prior to a valuation date is called the Actuarial Accrued Liability. The Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability is amortized over future years in accordance with the employer’s established
accounting policy.

Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method: The projected benefits of each individual included in the
actuarial valuation are allocated by a consistent formula to valuation years. The actuarial present value of
benefits allocated to a valuation year is called the Normal Cost. The Actuarial Percent Value of benefits
allocated to all periods prior to a valuation year is called the Actuarial Accrued Liability. Projected benefits
are calculated by projecting the current per capita claims cost into the future based on the applicable health
care trend rates. The projected benefits are allocated to valuation years by a straight pro-ration based on
expected years of employment. The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is amortized over future years in
accordance with the employer’s established accounting policy.

The amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability may be determined in level dollar amounts or
as a level percentage of projected payroll of active plan members. The total unfunded actuarial accrued
liability may be amortized as one amount, or components of the total may be separately amortized. The
equivalent single amortization period for all components combined may not exceed the maximum
acceptable period of 30 years,

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

The values in this GASB 45 valuation represent a closed group and do not reflect new entrants after the
census collection date.
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION

APPENDIX
SECTIONV

Section V

Appendices
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA APPENDIX -
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION V

APPENDIX - 1.

ACTIVE EMPLOYEE BY AGE AND SERVICE

AS OF JULY 1, 2013

Service

Age 0-4 5-9 10- 14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total
0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20-24 3 l 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
25-29 13 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 19
30-34 16 13 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 35
35-39 18 21 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 49
40 - 44 12 15 7 8 1 0 0 0 0 43
45 - 49 12 16 6 7 3 0 0 0 0 49
30-54 14 22 10 8 6 9 2 0 0 71
55-359 9 12 17 11 4 3 5 2 0 63
60 - 64 3 7 12 1 9 | 1 2 2 48
65 - 69 1 3 4 7 3 3 0 0 1 22
70-74 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
75-79 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 t 3
80-34 0 0 0 0 0 0 ) 1 1 2
85 and Over 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L0 72 55 31 16 10 5 5 410

Total 106
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA APPENDIX
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION V
APPENDIX — 11
RECONCILIATION OF ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
a. 7/1/2009 Actuarial Accrued Liability $93,937,482
b. 2009 Normai Cost $3,755,328

¢. Interest Rate 4.00%
d. Intereston(b.+c.} $3,907,712
e. 2009 Expected Benefit Payments ($1,754,347)
f. Intereston f. ($34.743)
g 7/112010 Expected Actuarial Accrued Liability $99,811,432

(a.+b.+d. +e.+ 1)
h. 2010 Normal Cost $3,886,764
i. Interest Rate 4.00%
j. Interest on (g. + h.) $4,147,928
k. 2010 Expected Benefit Payments ($1,965,639)
[. Intereston . ($38.927)
m. 7/1/2011 Expected Actuarial Accrued Liability $105,841,558
(g.+h+j+k.+1)
n. Change in Actuarial Accrued Liability dug to
i. Demographic and plan cost changes ($57,352,387)
ii. Change in Actuarial Assumptions ($4,337,094)
iii. High Cost Plan Excise Tax $210,573
iv. Plan Change 30
v, Total {$61,478,908)
0. 7/112011 Actuarial Accrued Liability $44,362,650
(m, +nv.)
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA

APPENDIX

JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION V
APPENDIX - III
DEVELOPMENT OF NORMAL COST AND AMORTIZATION AMOUNT

A. Prior Bases
1. Amortization Base Balance as of 7/1/2009 $93,937,482
2. 2009 Amortization Payment ($3,354,967)
3. Interest 4.00%
4. Interest on (1) + (2) $3.623.301
5. Amortization Base Balance as of 7/1/2010 (1} + (2) + (4) $94,205,816
6. 2010 Amortization Payment ($3,619,819)
7. Interest 4.00%
8. Interest on (5) + (6) $3,623.440
9. Amortization Base Balance as of 7/1/2011 (5) + (6) + (8) $94,209,437
10. Remaining Amortization Period 28.00
11. Valuation Interest rate 4.00%
12. Assumed payroll growth 2.50%
13. 2012 Adjusted Amortization Amount $4,065,630

B. New Amortization Base
I. Experience (Gain)/Loss ($57,352,387)
2. Assumption Changes ($4,337,099)
3. High Cost Plan Excise Tax $210,573
4. Plan Change $0
5. Loss due to Funding timing $11.632.121
6. Total (D+@)+P+ @B +(5) ($49,846,787)
7. Remaining Amortization Period 30
B. Valuation Interest rate 4.00%
9. Assumed payroll growth 2.50%
10. Amortization Amount ($2,035,050)

C. Combined Bases
1. Amortization Base Balance as of 7/1/2011 (A.9. + B.6.) $44,362,650
2. 2012 Preliminary Total Amortization Amount (A.13, + B.10.) $2,030,580
3. 2012 Minimum Total Amortization Amount (30 year) $1,811,154
4, 2012 Total Amortization Amount (greater of 2. and 3.) $2,030,580

August 13 USI Consulting Group Page 21




77 93eyg dnoan 3uninswoy) 5N €1 3snsny
LIS'BOLSLE & - $ SIIZ 00E°€P0°0LT $§ 6HF°C61°T § 080T 9SWIZTOTI §  €9T°166°C § St0T
LI1S°89LSLT  § - $ vlIT IS8°618897 § £F9°89€°1 § 6L0T €STETTOTL $  08TTLE'S § 0T
LIS'89LSLT & - $ €11z 80Z'18Y°L9T § LLSPSST S 8L0T €L6°0STYIT S  TOS'0S6°S § £H0T
LIS'89L°6LT § 9 $ clz 1£9°9T6°69T $  1006PL*1 § LLOT [LP°00€°801 §  TB1°0£6°C § THOT
11689L°6LZ § L1 g 111z 0E9°LLI'POT § L89°166°T$ 9202 68T'0LETOT §  965°T68°S § 1+0T
Por'89L°6LT § 0% $ 011z P6'STTTIT $§ 09T0V91'T S SL0Z E69°LLY'O6 § 86TESLS § 00T
PY89L°6LT €01 $ 601T £89°C90°097 § 8SSTLETS PLOT SGEPTL06 $§  SBLELLYS $ 65£0Z
IVE'89L'SLT §  6LI S 80IT STIE69'LST § €59°98§°T$ £L0T LIO'LY0O'SE §  BIEESS's ¢ 8€0T
T91°89L'SLT § 62 $ o1z TLY'901°SST §  08L°208°T$ TLOT 669°C6Y°6L § TTLOSE'S § LEOT
898°L9LGLT § €8P $ 9012 TES'EOETST § L6LOIOES 1L0T LLETPI'PL §  668°891°'¢  § 9£0T
S8ELOLSLT §  28L $ 01T $68°98T'6vT § €LS'STTES 0L0T SLOPLG'SY § 98TE96t § SE0OT
L6S99L'CLT &  $ST°I $ voic TTEBSO'OPT $§  T90PEL'E S 690T TEL'OIOP9 §  16Es9LY § +e0T
EPE'SOL'SLT §  886'L $ £01T 19ZYT9°ZrT § LELTEY'E§ 890Z 10P°SHT6S $ 139695ty § €£0Z
SSE'EOL'SLT §  Tol'e $ zolz YIS166'85T §  655°TZRE S L90T 0BLSLOWS § TEL'EOP'Y $§ TEOT
CET'0OLSLT $§  L9LY $ 1012 €96°891°SET $  996°100°F § 990C $PPTLTOS §  TEV'88IY § 1£0T
98PSSLSLT §  6SIL $ 001Z 666991°15C §  SSL'69I't § 90T 910'P80°9F §  SOLLOOF § 0£0T
LTEBFLSLT § TSSOl $ 660C IPT°L66°9TT $ 90TLZEVYS +90T I1£°9L0°TF $  61EVER'E € 6T0T
SLLLEL'SLT § TLT'SI $ 860T SEO'0LO'TTT § SSRILYP S €902 TEE'IPT'8E § TIL'IZT9C § $T0T
E0S'TTLSLT $  sTLIT $ L60Z 081°861°81C $ <TOP'909°v § Z90Z 08T°0Z9PE § 6PTT6E'S § LTOT
8LL00LSLT §  £veElos $ 960T 8LL16S'CIT § 1I6'STLYS 190Z 1€0°8ZT1E § 9Q0£8TTEC § 970Z
SEHOLY'SLT §  SHLIb § $60T L98°798°'807 § SISTHEL S 090T STL'666°LT & 66L°050°C $ SZ0ZT
069°8T9°SLT $ 165°0¢ $ +60T 6vC'0T0P0T §  1SEPSE'T §  650T 9TETHE'PT §  L60°GSYT  § vTOT
660°TLS'SLT §  £SL°SL $ £60T 866°690°661 $ O010°L50°S§ 850T 678°L80°CT § TBI'OLYT $ €T0T
IE9GP'SLT $  101°001 $ T60T 886°800°F61 $ tS9ISIC S LSOZ LYO'LIV'6L § Z08°T6Y'T § TTOT
SPTO6E'SLT $§  TTRDEI $ 1607 PEELE'881 § G6SESPTS § 950T SPRFTE'9T § 19100 $ 120Z
£TH'E9T'SLT §  188°891 $ 0602 SLEBOEST § 9LLVPE'S S §S0T r89PTIFL $ - 96T8I1T $ 0T0Z
ZPE960°5LT  § 089°61Z $ 6802 661P9T'8LT §  LO9'TOPS S 50T 88C906'TY §  £¥6°Z86°1 $ 6102
798°088°tLT §  198°TLT $ 880T TOES'108°TLT §  £90°78S°S § £50Z SPPEES'0T $§ -T6HTES'L § 10T
100°809°FLT § 8SL°IvE $ 180T 6TS61TL91 § €5L°699°6 ¢ TSOT £66°069°8 + $° ~610°0L9T $§ L10T
EYT99TVLT $ ¥T9TIY  § 980Z 9LLGYS 191§ 6PPEIL'S S 150T YEe6'0Z0°'L> § -LP0'STST § 910T
G1HEP8ELT $§  1SP9IS 3 $80T LTEIRLSST § TEO658°SS 0S0T LBY'T6Y'S' § S66°16ET § SI0T
89L°LTEELT §  98THT9 $ 30T S6T'LTG6FT $§ 008°S16'SS 640Z TEBOVIY §  TTISSIT  § #10T
TSTOL'TLT §  R9E9pL $ €802 S6E'LIOYFI $ 96L.°906°C§ 80T 0LL'6S6'T $§ SBLITIOT § €10Z
PIS'9S6°1LT §  P61°T88 $ Z80T 669'V01°8ET §  CP6°LTES S LPOT TEY'EVE'T  §  6£6°020°1 § Z10T
0TEPLO'ILT $ 0ZOIE0'T & 180C 9SLOLI'TEL § OVTTI6'S § OPOT £69°TT6 $ £69°TZ6 $ 110C
PRIINWNDY yunowy JE L PAEINWNIDY junowy  Je3g pIeINWNIdY junowy Jeax

Al = XIONHAddV

SINFWAVL LIFIANTE dILDIELOUL

‘A NOLLDAS
XIONBddAYV

NOILLVNTIVA S ASYD 1102 1 ATINC
VIA ‘MOAVINONOT LSVI 4O NAOL



TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MA APPENDIX
JULY 1, 2011 GASB 45 VALUATION SECTION V.

APPENDIX -V
GLOSSARY

Actuarial Accrued Liability. The portion of the present value of benefits which is not provided for by
future Normal Costs,

Actuarial Present Value of Total Projected Benefits. The present value, as of the valuation date, of
future benefit payments expected to be paid to employees, retirees, and covered dependents.

Annual OPEB Cost. The accrual basis measure of the periodic cost of an employer’s participation in a
defined benefit OPEB Plan.

Annual Required Contributions of the Employer (ARC). The employer’s periodic required
contributions to a defined benefit OPEB plan, calculated in accordance with the parameters defined
in GAS 45,

Investment Return Assumption (Discount Rate). The rate used to adjust a series of future benefit
payments to reflect the time value of money.

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate. The rate of change in per capita health claims costs over time as a result of
factors such as medical inflation, utilization of healthcare services and technological developments.

Net OPEB Obligation, The cumulative difference since the effective date of GAS 45 between the annual
OPEB cost and the employer’s contributions to the plan,

Normal Cost. The portion of the Actuarial Present Value of plan benefits which is allocated to a valuation
year by the Actuarial Cost Method.

OPEB. Postemployment benefits other than pension benefits.
Pay-As-You-Go. The amount of the benefits paid out to plan participants during the year.

Per Capita Claims Cost. The current average annual cost of providing postretirement health care benefits
to one person,
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